Exhibit 99.1

Itaú Corpbanca Investor Relations

Itaú Corpbanca Announces First Quarter 2018 Management Discussion & Analysis Report
Santiago, Chile, April 30, 2018. ITAÚ CORPBANCA (NYSE: ITCB; SSE: ITAUCORP) announced today its Management Discussion & Analysis Report (“MD&A Report”) for the first quarter ended March 31, 2018.
The financial information included in the MD&A Report is based in our managerial model that we adjust for non-recurring events, for the amortization of intangibles arising from business combination, and for the tax effect of the hedge of our investment in Colombia. At the same time, we adjust the Managerial Income Statement with additional reclassifications of P&L lines in order to provide a better clarity of our performance.
For more information, please refer to the following link:

http://www.capitallink.com/press/2018_Q1_Earnings_Release.pdf

On Friday, May 4, 2018, at 11:00 A.M. Santiago time (10:00 AM ET), the Company’s management team will host a conference call to discuss the financial results. The call will be hosted by Gabriel Moura, Itaú Corpbanca’s Chief Financial Officer, and Claudia Labbé, Itaú Corpbanca’s Head of Investor Relations.
Conference Call Details:
Participants should dial into the call 10 minutes before the scheduled time using the following numbers: +1 (866) 819-7111 (US Toll Free Dial In), 0(800) 953-0329 (UK Toll Free Dial In) or +44 (0)1452-542-301 (Standard International Dial In). Please quote “Itaú Corpbanca” to the operator.
A telephonic replay of the conference call will be available until Friday, May 11, 2018, by dialing +1 (866) 247-4222 (US Toll Free Dial In), 0(800) 953-1533 (UK Toll Free Dial In) or +44 (0)1452 550-000 (Standard International Dial In). Access Code: 2339939#
Slides and Audio Webcast:
There will also be a live, and then archived, webcast of the conference call, available through the Company’s website. Participants to the live webcast should register on the website approximately 10 minutes prior to the start of the webcast. The webcast can be found at:
http://itaucorp.irwebpage.com/webcast_2018-1Q.html

About Itaú Corpbanca

ITAÚ CORPBANCA (NYSE: ITCB; SSE: ITAUCORP) is the entity resulting from the merger of Banco Itaú Chile with and into Corpbanca on April 1, 2016. The current ownership structure is: 36.06% owned by Itaú Unibanco, 30.65% owned by CorpGroup and 33.29% owned by minority shareholders. Itaú Unibanco is the sole controlling shareholder of the merged bank. Within this context and without limiting the above, Itaú Unibanco and CorpGroup have signed a shareholders’ agreement relating to corporate governance, dividend policy (based on performance and capital metrics), transfer of shares, liquidity and other matters.
The merged bank has become the fourth largest private bank in Chile and will result in a banking platform for future expansion in Latin America, specifically in Chile, Colombia, Peru, and Central America. Itaú Corpbanca is a commercial bank based in Chile with operations also in Colombia and Panama. In addition, Itaú Corpbanca has a branch in New York and representative offices in Madrid and Lima. Focused on large and medium companies and individuals, Itaú Corpbanca offers universal banking products. In 2012, the bank initiated a regionalization process and as of the date hereof has acquired two banks in Colombia -Banco Santander Colombia and Helm Bank-, becoming the first Chilean bank having banking subsidiaries abroad. The merger with Banco Itaú Chile and the business combination of our two banks in Colombia, represent the continued success of our regionalization process.
As of February 28, 2018, according to the Chilean Superintendency of Banks, Itaú Corpbanca was the fourth largest private bank in Chile in terms of the overall size of its customer loan portfolio, equivalent to 10.8% market share.
As of January 31, 2018, according to the Colombian Superintendency of Finance, Itaú Corpbanca Colombia was the seventh largest bank in Colombia in terms of total loans and also the seventh largest bank in Colombia in terms of total deposits, as reported under local regulatory and accounting principles. As of the same date, its market share by loans reached 4.9%.

Investor Relations – Itaú Corpbanca
+56 (2) 2660-1701 / IR@corpbanca.cl

                                   Contents

Management Discussion & Analysis Page 05	Executive Summary	07
	Income Statement and Balance Sheet Analysis	15
	Managerial results - Breakdown by country	17
	Managerial results - Breakdown for Chile	19
	Managerial results - Breakdown for Colombia	29
	Balance Sheet	39
	Solvency Ratios	44
	Additional Information	45

This report is based on Itaú CorpBanca audited financial statements for 1Q’18, 4Q’17 and 1Q’17 prepared in accordance with the Compendium of Accounting Norms of the Superintendency of Banks and Financial Institutions (Superintendencia de Bancos e Instituciones Financieras, or SBIF) pursuant to Chilean Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (Chilean GAAP), which conform with the international standards of accounting and financial reporting issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) to the extent that there are not specific instructions or regulations to the contrary issued by the SBIF.
Solely for the convenience of the reader, U.S. dollar amounts (US$) in this report have been translated from Chilean nominal peso (Ch$) at our own exchange rate as of March 31, 2018 of Ch$604.18 per U.S. dollar. Industry data contained herein has been obtained from the information provided either by the SBIF or the Colombian Superintendency of Finance (Superintendencia Financiera de Colombia, or SF).

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Itaú CorpBanca Pro forma Information
In order to allow for comparison with periods prior to 2017, historical pro forma data of the consolidated combined results of Itaú Chile and CorpBanca deconsolidating our subsidiary SMU Corp1 and excluding non-recurring events is presented in this Management Discussion & Analysis report (“MD&A Report”) when appropriate. The pro forma income statements for the quarters prior to the second quarter of 2016 and for the 12-month ended December 31, 2016 have been calculated as if the Merger occurred on January 1, 2015.
The pro forma information is based on (i) the combined consolidated historical unaudited Financial Statements of each of CorpBanca and Banco Itaú Chile as filed with the SBIF, (ii) the deconsolidation of SMU Corp unaudited Financial Statements as filed with the SBIF and (iii) the exclusion of non-recurring events.
The pro forma combined financial information included when appropriate in the MD&A Report is provided for illustrative purposes only, and does not purport to represent what the actual combined results of Itaú Chile and CorpBanca could have been if the acquisition occurred as of January 1, 2015.
1On January 30, 2017, Itaú CorpBanca announced the transfer of all of its shares in SMU Corp which after the Merger was no longer considered strategic. As of June 30, 2016 this investment changed to “available for sale” for accounting purposes and in accordance with standard N° 5 of IFRS ceased to be consolidated in the Financial Statements of Itaú CorpBanca.
Itaú CorpBanca is the entity resulting from the merger of Banco Itaú Chile (Itaú Chile) with and into CorpBanca, which was consummated on April 1, 2016 (“the Merger”). After the Merger, the surviving entity’s name changed to “Itaú CorpBanca”.
The legal acquisition of Itaú Chile by CorpBanca is deemed a reverse acquisition pursuant to standard N° 3 of the International Financial Reporting Standards (or IFRS). Itaú Chile (the legal acquiree) is considered the accounting acquirer and CorpBanca (the legal acquirer) is considered the accounting acquiree for accounting purposes.
Therefore, in accordance with IFRS after the date of the Merger, Itaú CorpBanca's historical financial information (i) reflects Itaú Chile - and not CorpBanca - as the predecessor entity of Itaú CorpBanca, (ii) includes Itaú Chile's historical financial information, and (iii) does not include CorpBanca's historical financial information.

We present below selected financial information and operating information of Itaú CorpBanca for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017, for the three months ended December 31, 2017 and as of March 31, 2018 and 2017.

Note: (1) Net Operating Profit before credit & counterparty losses = Net interest income + Commissions and Fees + Net total financial transactions + Other Operating Income, net. (2) Annualized figures when appropriate. (3) Average total adjusted assets excluding goodwill and intangibles from business combination. (4) Tangible Equity: Shareholders equity net of goodwill, intangibles from business combination and related deferred tax liabilit ies; for further details see page 40 of this report. (5) The total of employees of Chile considers employees of Itaú CorpBanca New York branch and for Colombia considers employees of Itaú (Panamá).

Itaú CorpBanca Highlights

Net Income and Recurring Net Income

Our recurring net income attributable to shareholders totaled Ch$50,150 million in the first quarter of 2018 from an accounting net income of Ch$42,760 million for the period, as a result of the elimination of non-recurring events, which are presented in the table below:
Non-Recurring Events

Events that are non-recurring and at the same time that are not part of our business are the following:
(a)	Restructuring costs: One-time integration costs.
(b)	Transactions costs: Costs related to the closing of the merger between Banco Itaú Chile and CorpBanca, such as investment banks, legal advisors, auditors and other related expenses.
(c)
Regulatory / merger effects on loan loss provisions: Effects of one-time provisions for loan losses due to new regulatory criteria in 2016 and additional provisions for overlapping customers between Itaú Chile and CorpBanca.

(d)
SBIF fine: Fine imposed by the SBIF which, as instructed by the regulator, was accounted for as an expense impacting 2015 Net Income and once the Supreme Court ruled in our favour we proceeded to reverse such expense impacting 2017 Net Income.

(e)	Loan loss provisions adjustments: Reversal of additional loan loss provisions to the regulatory minimum and provisions accounted through Price Purchase Allocation against Goodwill.
(f)	Amortization of Intangibles generated through business combinations: Amortization of intangibles arising from business combination, such as costumer relationships.
(g)	Accounting adjustments: Adjustments in light of new internal accounting estimates.
(h)
Sale / revaluation of investments in companies: Refers to: (i) the sale of the participation in Cifin S.A. in 2015; (ii) the revaluation of our stake in Credibanco after it was converted into a joint-stock company in 2016, both in Colombia; and (iii) the fiscal effect of the sale of SMU Corp in 2017.

(i)	Helm LLC arbitration legal fees: Legal counsel fees related to Helm LLC Request for Arbitration in the ICC’s International Court of Arbitration in New York.

Managerial Income Statement
For the managerial results, we adjust for non-recurring events (as detailed on the previous page) and for the tax effect of the hedge of our investment in Colombia –originally accounted for as income tax expense on our Net Income and then reclassified to the Net Financial transaction. For tax purposes, the Chilean Internal Revenue Service (“Servicio de Impuestos Internos” or SII) considers that our investment in Colombia is denominated in U.S. dollar, which based on the exchange rates of each of the disbursements (not current exchange rates) amounts to US$1,437.51 million. As we have to translate the valuation of this investment from U.S. dollar to Chilean peso in our book each month, the volatility of the exc hange rate generates an impact on the net income attributable to shareholders. In order to limit that effect, management has decided to hedge this exposure with derivatives to be analyzed along with income tax expenses. In the same context, since January 2018 management has decided to hedge its exposure to translation of the valuation of its investment in its New York branch (US$165.36) with derivatives, also to be analyzed along with income tax expenses.
According to our strategy, we mitigate the foreign exchange translation risk of the capital invested abroad through financial instruments. As consolidated financial statements for Itaú CorpBanca use the Chilean peso as functional currency, foreign currencies are translated to Chilean peso. For our investment in Colombia we have decided to hedge this translation risk effect in our income statement.
In the first quarter of 2018, the Chilean peso appreciated 5.11% against the Colombian peso compared with an appreciation of 5.42% in the previous quarter. Approximately 25% of our loan portfolio is denominated in Colombian peso.
Complementary to the tax effect of hedge described above, we include other managerial reclassifications of P&L lines in order to provide a better clarity of our performance such as:
(i)	the adjustment of the fair value hedge positions accounted for as a net interest income component together with the correspondent derivative in net total financial transactions;
(ii)	the reclassification of FX hedge positions of US dollars denominated provisions for loan losses to the line of result from loan losses;
(iii)	the reclassification of country-risk provisions to result from loan losses;
(iv)	some legal and notary costs from administrative expenses to net fee and commission income;
(v)	provisions for assets received in lieu of payment from net other operating income to result from loan losses;
since 2Q’17:
(vi)	the reversal of excess profit sharing provisions for some of our consolidated affiliates from other operating income, net to personnel expenses;
(vii)	for some costs related to ATMs that were reclassified from net fee and commission income to administrative expenses on June 2017; since 3Q’17;
(viii)	provisions and write-off of assets received in lieu payment from leasing operations from net other operating income to result from loan losses;
(ix)	inflation hedge results and term deposits interest rate hedge results from total financial transactions, net to net interest income; and since 1Q’18;
(x)
effects from rating upgrades or downgrades and collaterals valuation on the credit value adjustments (CVA) of derivatives from net total financial transactions to net provision for credit and counterparty risks.

We have adjusted the historical data for (viii), (ix) and (x) accordingly to provide a better comparison basis.
Our strategy for managing foreign exchange risk of capital invested abroad aims to mitigate, through financial instruments, the effects of changes in the exchange rate and takes into account the impact of all tax effects. We present below the two relevant currencies variatio n of the Chilean peso:

Accounting and Managerial Income Statements Reconciliation

Accounting and Managerial Income Statements Reconciliation | 1st Quarter of 2018

Accounting and Managerial Income Statements Reconciliation | 4th Quarter of 2017

1st quarter of 2018 Income Statement

We present below the managerial income statements with the adjustments described above:

Results
Net income analysis presented below is based on the Managerial Income Statement with the adjustments shown on page 10:

Highlights in the quarter:
·	Managerial Recurring Net Income
The recurring net income for the first quarter of 2018 amounted Ch$50,150 million, representing an increase of Ch$67,768 million from the previous quarter and an increase of Ch$23,811 million from the same period of the previous year.
·	Cost of Credit and Counterparty Risks
The main highlight in the quarter when compared to the previous quarter was the Ch$94,899 million or 61.6% decrease in net provision for credit and counterparty risks.
·	Net total Financial Transactions
The positive impact of cost of credit and counterparty risks was partly offset by the Ch$11,846 million or 69.6% decrease in net total financial transactions from Colombia.

Highlights in 1Q18
Return on Average Tangible Equity1
10.8%

The annualized recurring return on average tangible equity reached 10.8% in the first quarter of 2018, 14.6 percentage points up when compared to the previous quarter and 4.9 percentage points higher than the first quarter of 2017. Average tangible shareholders’ equity totaled Ch$1,857.4 billion, a 0.1% increase compared to the previous quarter and a 4.2% increase compared to the first quarter of 2017.
Annualized recurring return on average assets ex-goodwill and ex-intangibles from business combination reached 0.7% in the first quarter of 2018, up 99 basis points from the previous quarter and 35 basis points higher than the first quarter of 2017.
(1) Tangible Equity: Shareholders equity net of goodwill, intangibles from business combination and related deferred tax liabilities.

Net Operating Profit Before Loan Losses
Ch$ 267.4 billion

In the first quarter of 2018, net operating profit before loan losses — representing net interest income, net fee and commission income, net total financial transactions and other operating income, net— totaled Ch$267,411 million, a 3.4% decrease from the previous quarter and a 5.5% increase from the same period of the previous year. The main components of net operating profit before loan losses and other items of income statements are presented ahead.

Net Interest Income
Ch$ 197.1 billion

The net interest income for the first quarter of 2018 totaled Ch$197,067 million, an increase of Ch$5,463 million or 2.9% when compared to the previous quarter, mainly due to higher inflation-linked income in Chile and by a marginal improvement in our spreads in Colombia due to the marginal reduction in funding costs as the monetary policy rate continued to decrease.
Our net interest margin reached 3.3% in the first quarter of 2018, an increase of 16 basis points when compared to the previous quarter and also an increase of 24 basis points when compared to the same quarter last year. The increase in the current quarter compared to the previous quarter is 13 basis point when excluding inflation-indexation effects. Our net interest margin ex-indexation reached 3.0% in the first quarter of 2018 compared to 2.8% and to 2.9% in the fourth and first quarters of 2017, respectively.

Efficiency Ratio and Risk-Adjusted Efficiency Ratio
57.4%

In the first quarter of 2018, the efficiency ratio reached 57.4%, an improvement of 20 basis points from the fourth quarter of 2017 and of 2.1 percentage points from the same quarter in 2017, mainly due to higher net operating profit before loan losses.
In the first quarter of 2018, the risk-adjusted efficiency ratio, which also includes the result from loan losses, reached 79.5%, an improvement of 33.7 percentage points from the previous quarter. This was primarily due to lower provisions for loan losses in the period as describe below.

Net Commissions and Fees

Ch$ 45.8 billion

Commissions and fees decreased 0.3% when compared to the previous quarter, mainly due to lower fees from financial advisory; asset management and brokerage fees; and credit and financial transactions in Colombia partly offset by higher fees from financial advisory in Chile. Compared to the first quarter of 2017, these revenues increased 0.1%, mainly due to an increase in insurance brokerage fees aligned with our consumer loans expansion, and also financial advisory fees in Chile.

Net Provision for Credit & Counterparty Risks
Ch$ 59.1 billion

Provision for credit & counterparty risks net of recoveries of loans written-off decreased 61.6% from the previous quarter, totaling Ch$59,123 million in the first quarter of 2018. This improvement was mainly due to a 53.3% decrease in provision for loan losses from the fourth quarter of 2017 mainly due to previous quarters’ conservative credit review process to strengthen our reserves.

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Managerial Results | Breakdown by Country

Highlight
The financial results of Itaú CorpBanca in Chile include some expenses associated with our Colombian operations. To provide a clear view of the contribution of each operation to the consolidated financial results:
·	we have reclassified from Chile to Colombia the cost of derivative structures used to hedge the investment and its related tax effects,
·	as well as the amortization of intangible assets generated by the acquisition of Santander Colombia that were registered in Chile before the Merger.
For more details on managerial information, please refer to pages 9, 10 and 11 of this report.
In this section, we present and analyze our results from the operations in Chile and in Colombia separately for 1Q’18, 4Q’17 and 1Q’17:

Accounting and Managerial Net Income Statement Reconciliation
The Accounting and Managerial Net Income Statement Reconciliation for 1Q’18, 4Q´17 and 1Q’17 and as of March 31, 2018 and 201 7 is presented below:

Managerial reclassifications:
(a)	Cost of Investment Hedge: carry cost of the derivatives used for the economic hedge of the investment in Colombia, currently booked in Chile.
(b)	Cost of Fiscal Hedge: cost of the derivative structure used for the fiscal hedge of the investment in Colombia, currently booked in Chile.

Managerial Results | Breakdown for Chile
Net Income analysis for Chile presented below is based on the Managerial Income Statement with the adjustments shown on pages 17 and 18:

Net Interest Income

1Q18 versus 4Q17
Our Net Interest Income in the first quarter of 2018 presented a decrease of Ch$152 million, or -0.1% when compared to the fourth quarter of 2017. This decrease is explained mainly by a lower accrual period, with two calendar days less when compared to the previous quarter as well as slightly lower interest yield. This was partially offset by a higher inflation-linked income, as the UF (Unidad de Fomento), the official inflation-linked unit of account, increased 0.63% in the first quarter of 2018 compared to an increase of 0.53% in the previous quarter.

As a consequence of this, our Net Interest Margin presented an increase of 7 basis points to 3.0% in the quarter, or an increase of 4 basis points to 2.5% when excluding inflation-indexation effects.

Quarterly change of the Net interest Income (Ch$ Billion)

1Q18 versus 1Q17
When compared to the first quarter of 2017, our Net Interest Income improved Ch$4,766 million, or 3.7%. The main drivers for this increase are a higher inflation and higher volume of interest earning assets in the quarter when compared to the same period of the previous year, partly offset by lower interest yield. The UF increased 0.63% compared to an increase of 0.47% in the first quarter of 2017.

Our Net Interest Margin presented an increase of 7 basis point to 3.0% when compared to the same quarter of 2017, or a decrease of 19 basis points to 2.5% when excluding inflation-indexation effects.

Yearly change of the Net Interest Income (Ch$ Billion)

Credit Quality
Net Provision for Credit and Counterparty Risks

In the first quarter of 2018, net provision for credit and counterparty risks (provision for loan losses net of recovery of loans written-off and CVA effects) totaled Ch$29,954 million, a 72.3% decrease from the previous quarter, driven by Ch$60,047 million or a 62.0% decrease in provision for loan losses and by Ch$18,246 decrease in the CVA effects from the fourth quarter of 2017. The decrease in both provision for loan losses and CVA effects reflects a more normalized credit quality of our corporate portfolio but also provisions releases due to some corporate customer payments.
Net provision for credit and counterparty risks in the first quarter of 2018 decreased 32.7% when compared to the first quarter of 2017 also reflecting the aforementioned more normalized credit quality of our corporate portfolio. The recovery of loans written-off in the period increased 20.1%.
Net Provision for Loan Losses and Loan Portfolio

At the end of the first quarter of 2018, our net provision for loan losses over loan portfolio decreased to 0.8% from 2.3% compared to the previous quarter and decreased from 1.0% when compared to the first quarter of last year reflecting the aforementioned current corporate credit quality.

Allowance for Loan Losses and Loan Portfolio

As of March 31, 2018, our loan portfolio decreased 0.1% from December 31, 2017, reaching Ch$15.9 trillion, whereas the allowance for loan losses decreased 0.4% in the quarter, totaling Ch$397.9 billion. The ratio of allowance for loan losses to loan portfolio went from 2.50% as of December 31, 2017 to 2.49% as of March 31, 2018, a decrease of 1 basis point.

Delinquency Ratios
Non-Performing Loans
The portfolio of credits 90 days overdue increased 4.6% in the first quarter of 2018 and increased 25.0% from the same period of the previous year, mainly driven by an increase in the student loans portfolio NPLs which are part of our commercial portfolio. Potential credit losses coming from these arrears are limited since these loans are government guaranteed.

NPL Ratio (%) | over 90 days

The NPL ratio of credits 90 days overdue increased from 2.12 % to 2.21% compared to the previous quarter. Compared to the same period of 2017, the ratio increased 44 basis points driven by the aforementioned increased in the student loans NPLs.

NPL Ratio (%) by Segments | over 90 days

In the first quarter 2018, the NPL ratio over 90 days for consumer loans went down from 1.91% to 1.77%. The NPL ratio for mortgage loans also went down from 2.07% to 1.95% compared to the previous quarter.
The NPL ratio increased by 21 basis points for commercial loans compared to the previous quarter from 2.16% to 2.37%. This increase partly offset the benefit of lower NPLs in our retail portfolio in the quarter and led to 9 basis points increase in our total NPL ratio.

Coverage Ratio (%) | 90 days
As of March 31, 2018, the 90-days coverage ratio reached 113%, 6 percentage points down from the previous quarter driven by the fact that the NPL ratio increased is explained by a government guaranteed portfolio which required relatively lower provisions than loan with no such guarantees.
Compared to March 31, 2017, the total 90-days coverage ratio decreased 8 percentage points reflecting that in previous quarters provisions anticipated potential overdue in our portfolio.

Loan Portfolio Write-Off
* Loan portfolio average balance of the two previous quarters.

In the first quarter of 2018, the loan portfolio write-off totaled Ch$32.1 billion, a 1.8% decrease compared to the previous quarter. The ratio of written-off operations to loan portfolio average balance reached 0.81%, down 1 basis point compared to the fourth quarter of 2017.

Recovery of Loans Written-off as Losses

In the first quarter of 2018, income from recovery of loans written-off decreased Ch$69 million, or 1.1%, from the previous quarter.
When compared to first quarter of 2017, the income from recovery of loans written-off increased Ch$1,078 million, or 20.1%, compared to the same period of the previous year.

NPL Creation

In the first quarter of 2018, the NPL Creation, reached Ch$47.6 billion down Ch$25.2 million, or 34.6% compared to the previous period.

NPL Creation Coverage

In the first quarter of 2018, the total NPL Creation coverage reached 74%, which means that the provision for loan losses in the quarter was lower than the NPL Creation. The trend shown since 1Q16 reflects that our portfolio is more concentrated in wholesale loans where we anticipate the provision compared to overdue loans.

Commissions and Fees
Highlights
·
In the first quarter of 2018, commissions and fees amounted to Ch$39,629 million, an increase of 13.2% from the previous quarter mainly driven by higher fees from financial advisory, up Ch$4,036 million, or 132.8% in this quarter.

·
Compared to the first quarter of 2017, these revenues increased 10.9% mainly due to increases in insurance brokerage fees aligned with our consumer loans expansion, and also financial advisory fees in the period.

Total Financial Transactions, net
Highlights
·
In the first quarter of 2018, total financial transactions and foreign exchange profits amounted to Ch$23,088 million, an increase of 6.2% from the previous quarter reflecting positive market behavior. Compared to the first quarter of 2017, these revenues increased 11.8%.

Operating Expenses
Highlights
·
Operating expenses totaled Ch$105,527 million in the first quarter of 2018, decreasing 2.6% when compared to the fourth quarter of 2017. This decrease is mostly explained by lower administrative expenses due to a calendar effect, in which several expenses were more concentrated in the fourth quarter of 2017 rather than in the first quarter of 2018.

Personnel Expenses
Personnel expenses totaled Ch$48,232 million in the first quarter of 2018, a 1.3% decrease when compared to the previous quarter due to costs related to the settlements reached during the fourth quarter of 2017 with the trade unions partly offset by higher severance costs in the first quarter of 2018. In comparison to the first quarter of 2017 there is an 8.3% increase in expenses due to higher performance bonuses.
Number of Employees
The total number of employees considering Itaú CorpBanca New York branch was 5,797 at the end of the first quarter of 2018 compared to 5,848 in the fourth quarter of 2017 and 5,932 at the end of the first quarter of 2017, a 2.3% reduction in headcount in 12-month.
Administrative Expenses
Administrative expenses amounted to Ch$ 50,314 million in the first quarter of 2018, a 3.3% decrease when compared to the previous quarter. As previously mentioned, this decrease was influenced by the concentration of expenses such as insurance policy renewals, third-party services and other general administrative expenses in the fourth quarter of 2017 rather than in the first quarter of 2018. When compared to the first quarter of 2017, there was a 1.9% increase also explained by a similar calendar effect, where the first quarter of 2018 concentrated more expenses than in the same quarter of previous year.
Depreciation and Amortization
Depreciation, amortization and impairment expenses totaled Ch$6,981 million in the first quarter of 2018, a 6.2% decrease when compared to the fourth quarter of 2017. When compared to the first quarter of 2017, there was 1.2% increase, explained by the investment made in development of software and systems which increase the base of intangibles in our balance sheet as well as an increase in fixed assets related to the remodeling of our new headquarters and migrated branches.

Efficiency Ratio and Risk-Adjusted Efficiency Ratio
We present the efficiency ratio and the risk-adjusted efficiency ratio, which includes the net provision for credit & counterparty risks.
Efficiency Ratio
In the first quarter of 2018, our efficiency ratio reached 53.4%, an improvement of 93 basis points when compared to the fourth quarter of 2017. This was mainly due to lower operating expenses of 2.6%, and at the same time lower net operating profit before credit and counterparty losses of 0.9%.
When compared to the first quarter of 2017, the efficiency ratio improved 197 basis points, explained by the increase in net operating profit before credit and counterparty losses of 8.5% in the period.
Risk – Adjusted Efficiency Ratio
The risk-adjusted efficiency ratio, which also includes the result from loan losses, reached 68.6% in the first quarter of 2018, an improvement of 40 percentage points compared to the previous quarter, as a result of lower provisions for loan losses in the period.
When compared to the first quarter of 2017, the risk-adjusted efficiency ratio improved by 11.3 percentage points also due to the improvement in operating profit before loan losses and lower provisions for loan losses in the period.
Net Operating Profit Before Credit & Counterparty Losses Distribution
The chart below shows the portions of net operating profit before credit and counterparty losses used to cover operating expe nses and net provision for credit and counterparty risks.

Distribution Network
Points of Service in Chile
Our distribution network provides integrated financial services and products to our customers through diverse channels, including ATMs, branch offices, mobile banking, internet banking and telephone banking.
  Branches | Chile and New York
As of March 31, 2018 we had 202 branches, a decrease of 22 branches or 9.8% since Legal Day One (April 1, 2016) as part of our enhanced branch network strategy meant to create additional savings.
According to our integration process, in the fourth quarter of 2016 we started the branch network migration with a pilot test of two offices. As expected, the branch migration was completed by the end of 2017.
As a result, the brand composition has changed. By the end of the first quarter of 2018, we operated in Chile 146 branch offices under the “Itaú” brand and 56 branches under the “Banco Condell” brand —our consumer finance division—. Additionally, we have one branch in New York.

      Automated Teller Machines (ATMs) | Chile
By the end of the first quarter of 2018, the number of ATMs totaled 470 in Chile, a decrease of 26 ATMs or a 5.2% since Legal Day One. Additionally, our customers had access to over 7,635 ATMs in Chile through our agreement with Redbanc.

Credit Portfolio
Highlights
·	At the end of the first quarter of 2018, our total consolidated credit portfolio in Chile reached Ch$15.9 trillion, a decrease of 0.1% from the previous quarter and from the first quarter of 2017.
Credit Portfolio by Products
In the table below, the loan portfolio is split into two groups: wholesale lending and retail lending. For a better understan ding of the performance of these portfolios, the main product groups of each segment are presented in the following table:

Retail loan portfolio reached Ch$5.3 trillion at the end of the first quarter of 2018, an increase of 2.4% compared to the previous quarter. Consumer loans reached Ch$1.6 trillion, up 3.7% compared the previous quarter and 16.5% compared to the 12-month period. Residential mortgage loans reached Ch$3.7 trillion at the end of the first quarter of 2018, an increase of 1.8% compared to the previous quarter and of 8.9% compared to the 12-month period.
On the other hand, wholesale loan portfolio decreased 1.3% in the first quarter of 2018, totaling Ch$10.6 trillion. Changes in this portfolio were mainly driven by a continued lower commercial activity in Chile.
Despite that economic activity picked up in the fourth quarter of 2017 -GDP grew 3.3% year over year (2.9% in 3Q17)-, aided by recovering investment and private consumption, banking industry loan growth has some inertia and still we have not seen significant demand for new investment projects. With both domestic and external tailwinds on the up, economic activity in the first quarter of 2018 will likely continue to show improvement. In this context, we expect that banking industry loan growth will pick up in the second half of 2018.
Elevated copper prices and recovery production will result in double-digit mining growth (partly boosted by the favorable base of comparison given the extensive mining strike early last year). High frequency construction data suggests the improvement in investment will persist into the quarter. Meanwhile, the expansionary monetary policy, low inflation, strengthened exchange and some pick up in private salaried employment will lead to robust private consumption. We are expecting a GDP growth between 4.0% and 4.5% for 1Q18.
Growing forward, external and domestic tailwinds will favor a GDP growth recovery this year to 3.6% from the 1.5% recorded in 2017. Our expectation is that the average banking industry loan growth will be between 6% to 8%.

Managerial Results | Breakdown for Colombia
Net Income analysis for Colombia presented below is based on the Managerial Income Statement with the adjustments shown on pa ges 17 and 18:

(1) Refers to the elimination of the impact of the foreign exchange rate variation, by converting all figures from each of the pe riods analyzed at a unique foreign exchange rate: Ch$0.2163 per COP as of March 31, 2018.

Net Interest Income

Note: Managerial results for Colombia are expressed in constant currency in order to eliminate the impact of the foreign exch ange rate variation, thus all figures from each of the periods analyzed were converted into Chilean peso at a unique foreign exchange rate: Ch$0.2163 per COP as of March 31, 2018.

1Q18 versus 4Q17
Our Net Interest Income in the first quarter of 2018 presented an increase of Ch$4,932 million, or 8.2% when compared to the fourth quarter of 2017. This increase is explained by a higher volume of interest earning assets and an improvement in our spreads due to the marginal reduction in funding costs as the monetary policy rate continued to decrease, however, partly offset by a lower accrual period, with two calendar days less when compared to the previous quarter.
As a consequence of these effects, our Net Interest Margin presented an increase of 34 basis points to 4.3% in the quarter.

Quarterly change of the Net Interest Income (Ch$ Billion)

1Q18 versus 1Q17
When compared to the first quarter of 2017, our Net Interest Income increased Ch$13,461 million, or 26.1%. This is explained by a higher volume of interest earning assets and an improvement in our spreads due to the marginal reduction in funding costs as the monetary policy rate as previously mentioned. As a consequence, our Net Interest Margin presented a 77 basis points increase when compared to the first quarter of 2017.

Yearly change of the Net Interest Income (Ch$ Billion)

Credit Quality
Net Provision for Loan Losses
Note: The loan portfolio for Colombia is expressed in constant currency in order to eliminate the impact of the foreign exchange rate variation, thus all figures from each of the periods analyzed were converted into Chilean peso at a unique foreign exchange rate of Ch$0.2163 per COP as of March 3 1, 2018.
In the first quarter of 2018, net provision for loan losses (provision for loan losses net of recovery of loans written-off as losses) totaled Ch$29,806 million, a 37.5% decrease from the previous quarter due to the decrease in the provision for loan losses.
Provision for loan losses decreased 37.3% compared to the previous quarter mainly due to lower provision requirements in all segments. The recovery of loans written-off as losses decreased by Ch$1,296 million or 34.9% from the fourth quarter of 2017.
Net Provision for Loan Losses and Loan Portfolio

Note: The loan portfolio for Colombia is expressed in constant currency in order to eliminate the impact of the foreign exchange rate variation, thus all figures from each of the periods analyzed were converted into Chilean peso at a unique foreign exchange rate of Ch$0.2163 per COP as of March 31, 2018.
At the end of the first quarter of 2018, our provision for loan losses over loan portfolio was 2.6%, a decrease of 130 basis points compared to the previous quarter and an decrease of 40 basis points compared to the first quarter of last year.

Allowance for Loan Losses and Loan Portfolio

Note: The loan portfolio for Colombia is expressed in constant currency in order to eliminate the impact of the foreign exchange rate variation, thus all figures from each of the periods analyzed were converted into Chilean peso at a unique foreign exchange rate  of Ch$0.2163 per COP as of March 31, 2018.
As of March 31, 2018, the loan portfolio decreased by 0.1% in constant currency compared to December 31, 2017, reaching Ch$4.7 trillion, whereas the allowance for loan losses increased 2.2% in the quarter, totaling Ch$292,719 million. The ratio of allowance for loan losses to loan portfolio went up from 5.83% as of March 31, 2018 to 6.40% as of March 31, 2018.

Delinquency Ratios
Non-Performing Loans

Note: The loan portfolio for Colombia is expressed in constant currency in order to eliminate the impact of the foreign exchange rate variation, thus all figures from each of the periods analyzed were converted into Chilean peso at a unique foreign exchange rate of Ch$0.2163 per COP as of March 31, 2018.
The portfolio of credits 90 days overdue increased 2.7% in the first quarter of 2018 compared to previous quarter and increased 49.9% compared to same period of the previous year, mainly driven by an increase in NPLs of mortgage loans 90 days overdue.
NPL Ratio (%) | over 90 days

The NPL ratio of credits 90 days overdue increased 8 basis points in the first quarter of 2018 compared to the previous quarter, and reached 2.87% by the end of March 2018. Compared to the same period of 2017, the ratio increased 102 basis points, mainly due to the increase in delinquency rates of mortgage loans.
NPL Ratio (%) by Segments | over 90 days

In March 2018, the NPL ratio over 90 days for consumer loans increased from 1.99% to 2.23%. The NPL ratio for mortgage loans increased by 50 basis points (from 3.62% to 4.12%) from the previous quarter.
The NPL ratio decreased by 6 basis points for commercial loans from 2.91% to 2.85% compared to December 2017 reflecting corporate customers more stabilized credit quality.

Coverage Ratio (%) | 90 days

As of March 31, 2018, the 90-day coverage ratio reached 217%, almost flat compared to the previous quarter. On a 12-month comparison, the total 90-day coverage ratio decreased 68 percentage points.
It is important to note that we maintain a high coverage for the Colombian loan portfolio given that the regulatory criteria that we have to follow for that portfolio -for consolidation purposes only- is to apply the most conservative provisioning rule between Chile and Colombia.

Loan Portfolio Write-Off

* Loan portfolio average balance of the two previous quarters.
Note: The loan portfolio for Colombia is expressed in constant currency in order to eliminate the impact of the foreign exchange rate variation, thus all figures from each of the periods analyzed were converted into Chilean peso at a unique foreign exchange rate of Ch$0.2163 per COP as of March 31, 2018.
In the first quarter of 2018, the loan portfolio write-off totaled Ch$23.3 billion, a 170.9% increase compared to the previous quarter. The ratio of written-off operations to loan portfolio average balance reached 2.01%, 1.28 percentage points increase compared to the fourth quarter of 2017.

Recovery of Loans Written-off as Losses

Note: The loan portfolio for Colombia is expressed in constant currency in order to eliminate the impact of the foreign exchange rate variation, thus all figures from each of the periods analyzed were converted into Chilean peso at a unique foreign exchange rate of Ch$0.2163 per COP as of March 31, 2018.

In this quarter, income from recovery of loans written-off as losses decreased Ch$1,296 million, or 34.8%, from the previous quarter.
In the first quarter of 2018, the income from recovery of loans written-off as losses increased by Ch$1,156 million or 91.2% compared to the same period of the previous year.
NPL Creation

Note: The loan portfolio for Colombia is expressed in constant currency in order to eliminate the impact of the foreign exchange rate variation, thus all figures from each of the periods analyzed were converted into Chilean peso at a unique foreign exchange rate of Ch$0.2163 per COP as of March 31, 2018.
In the first quarter of 2018, the NPL Creation, reached Ch$26.8 billion up 15.5% compared to the previous period.

NPL Creation Coverage

In the first quarter of 2018, the total NPL Creation coverage reached 101%, down 206 percentage points compared to the previous quarter. This means that the provision for loan losses in the quarter was higher than the NPL Creation. The trend shown since 1Q16 reflects that our portfolio is more concentrated in wholesale loans where we anticipate the provision compared to overdue loans.

Commissions and Fees
Highlights
· In the first quarter of 2018, commissions and fees amounted to Ch$6,269 million, a decrease of 44.5% from the previous quarter driven by lower financial advisory; asset management and brokerage fees; and credit and financial transactions fees.
· Compared to the first quarter of 2017, these revenues decreased 34.7%, driven by a decrease in credit and financial transactions fees.

Note: The loan portfolio for Colombia is expressed in constant currency in order to eliminate the impact of the foreign excha nge rate variation, thus all figures from each of the periods analyzed were converted into Chilean peso at a unique foreign exchange rate of Ch$0.2163 per COP as of March 31, 2018.
Total Financial Transactions, net
Highlights
·
In the first quarter of 2018, total financial transactions and foreign exchange profits amounted to Ch$5,314 million, a 69.6% decrease from the previous quarter reflecting a more positive market behavior in the fourth quarter in 2017. Compared to the first quarter of 2017, these revenues also decreased 69.8%.

Note: The loan portfolio for Colombia is expressed in constant currency in order to eliminate the impact of the foreign excha nge rate variation, thus all figures from each of the periods analyzed were converted into Chilean peso at a unique foreign exchange rate of Ch$0.2163 per COP as of March 31, 2018.

Operating Expenses
Highlights

·
Operating expenses totaled Ch$48,846 million in the first quarter of 2018, a 6.9% decrease when compared to the fourth quarter of 2017. This decrease is explained mainly by lower administrative expenses such as advertisement and lower personal expenses, particularly lower severance costs.

·	When compared to the first quarter of 2017, operating expenses increased 1.6% due to higher personal expenses, particularly severance costs, and higher depreciation.
Note: Managerial results for Colombia are expressed in constant currency in order to eliminate the impact of the foreign exch ange rate variation, thus all figures from each of the periods analyzed were converted into Chilean peso at a unique foreign exchange rate: Ch$0.2163 per COP as of March 31, 2018.
Personnel Expenses
Personnel expenses totaled Ch$21,533 million in the first quarter of 2018, a 7.4% decrease when compared to the fourth quarter of 2017. This decrease in mainly explained by lower severance costs.
When compared to the first quarter of 2017, personnel expenses increased 2.3% due to higher severance costs, as well as higher compensation expenses.
Number of Employees
The total number of employees considering Itaú (Panamá) was 3,561 at the end of the first quarter of 2018 compared to 3,644 in the fourth quarter of 2017 and 3,650 at the end of the first quarter of 2017, a 2.4% reduction in headcount in a 12-month period.
Administrative Expenses
Administrative expenses amounted to Ch$24,302 million in the first quarter of 2018, an 8.1% decrease when compared to the previous quarter. This decrease was mainly driven by lower advertising, data processing and telecommunication expenses.
When compared to the first quarter of 2017, there is a 0.3% increase, especially due to higher third-party service expense.
Depreciation and Amortization
Depreciation and amortization expenses totaled Ch$3,011 million in the first quarter of 2018, an 8.0% increase when compared to the fourth quarter of 2017 and a 7.5% increase when compared to the first quarter of 2017.

Efficiency Ratio and Risk-Adjusted Efficiency Ratio
We present the efficiency ratio and the risk-adjusted efficiency ratio, which includes the result from loan losses.
Note: Managerial results for Colombia are expressed in constant currency in order to eliminate the impact of the foreign exchange rate variation, thus all figures from each of the periods analyzed were converted into Chilean peso at a unique foreign exchange rate: Ch$0.2163 per COP as of March 31, 2018.
Efficiency Ratio
In the first quarter of 2018, the efficiency ratio reached 63.9%, a deterioration of 3.2 percentage points when compared to the fourth quarter of 2017. This trend was mainly due to lower net operating profit before loan losses of 11.5%.
When compared to the first quarter of 2017, the efficiency ratio improved by 30 basis points, mostly explained by the 6.9% decrease in operating expenses.
Risk – Adjusted Efficiency Ratio
The risk-adjusted efficiency ratio, which also includes the result from loan losses, reached 102.9% in the first quarter of 2018, an improvement of 13 percentage points compared to the previous quarter, as a result of lower operating expenses and provision for loan losses during the period of 6.9% and 37.5%, respectively.
When compared to the first quarter of 2017, the risk-adjusted efficiency ratio improved by 8.7 percentage points mainly due to the decrease of provisions for loans loan losses of 17.6%.
Net Operating Profit Before Loan Losses Distribution
The chart below shows the portions of net operating profit before loan losses used to cover operating expenses and result fro m loan losses.

Distribution Network
Points of Service in Colombia
Our distribution network provides integrated financial services and products to our customers through diverse channels, including ATMs, branch offices, internet banking and telephone banking.
       Branches | Colombia and Panamá

As of March 31, 2018, we had 169 branches, in both Colombia and Panama, under the brand “Itaú”.
As part of our integration process, in the second quarter of 2017 we have introduced the “Itaú” brand completing the rebranding of the Helm’s branch network in May 2017.
Additionally, in the third quarter of 2017 we started the branch network migration with a pilot test. The process has continued with 77% branches migrated by fourth quarter 2017. The branch migration was completed in January 2018, earlier than expected.

       Automated Teller Machines (ATMs) | Colombia

By the end of the first quarter of 2018, the number of ATMs totaled 174 in Colombia. Additionally, our customers had access to over 15,700 ATMs in Colombia through Colombia’s financial institutions.

Credit Portfolio
Highlight
·  Excluding the effect of the foreign exchange variation, at the end of the first quarter of 2018, the Colombian portfolio decreased 0.1% and reached Ch$4.7 trillion when compared to the previous quarter and 3.2% during the 12-month period.
Credit Portfolio by Products
In the table below, the loan portfolio is split into two groups: wholesale lending and retail lending. For a better understan ding of the performance of these portfolios, the main product groups of each segment are presented in the following table:
Note: The loan portfolio for Colombia is expressed in constant currency in order to eliminate the impact of the foreign exchange rate variation, thus all figures from each of the periods analyzed were converted into Chilean peso at a unique foreign exchange rate of Ch$0.2163 per COP as of March 3 1, 2018.
The loan portfolio trend in Colombia reflects the impact of a significantly lower pace of growth driven by the economic slowdown. Economic activity in the final quarter of 2017 (1.6% year-over-year vs 2.3% in 3Q17) was characterized by weak private consumption, deteriorating imports and only a moderate rise in investment, hinting that the growth recovery path is not exempt from risks.
In this context, our retail loan portfolio reached Ch$1.5 trillion at the end of the first quarter of 2018, a decrease of 1.5% compared to the previous quarter. Consumer loans reached Ch$981.2 billion, down 3.7% compared the previous quarter and residential mortgage loans reached Ch$557.7 billion at the end of the first quarter of 2018, an increase of 2.6% compared to the previous quarter. With the labor market remaining weak in the first quarter of 2018, private consumption is unlikely to recover meaningfully, despite lower inflation, a slightly expansionary monetary policy and a low base of comparison (due to the sale tax increase). Investment will also remain subdued as some political uncertainty ahead of presidential elections in May delays decision making. High oil prices will support exports, despite volume challenges. We expect activity growth of between 2.0% and 2.5% for 1Q18.
This trend continues to limit our wholesale loan portfolio expansion. Nevertheless, our commercial loans increased 0.6% in the first quarter of 2018, totaling Ch$3.2 trillion but still has shown a decrease in the 12-month period (-2.6%).
For the full year, an activity recovery remains in the cards. A gradual improvement in private sentiment, diminished political risk following the conclusion of the electoral cycle, expansionary monetary policy and a low base of comparison would take growth to 2.5% from the 1.8% expansion last year.

Balance Sheet
At the end of the first quarter of 2018, our assets totaled Ch$28.7 trillion, an increase of 2.4% (Ch$672.8 billion) from the previous quarter. The main changes are presented below:

Compared to the previous year, the 0.8% decrease (Ch$244.4 billion) in our total assets was mainly driven by a decrease in our loan portfolio.
* Securities Investment portfolio: Training investments, available-for-sale investments, held-to-maturity investments.
** Total other assets: Cash items in process of collection, investments under resale agreements, financial derivatives contracts, investments in associates and other companies, intangible assets, property, plant and equipment, current taxes, deferred taxes and other assets.

Liabilities

The main changes in liabilities at the end of the first quarter of 2018, compared to the previous quarter, are presented in the chart below:

Compared to the previous year, the main changes in liabilities are highlighted as follows:

* Total other liabilities: Time deposits and other time liabilities, deposits and other demand liabilities, other financial liabilities, current taxes, deferred taxes, provisions, other liabilities, capital, reserves, valuation adjustment, income for the period, minus: provision for mandatory dividend and non-controlling interest.

Tangible Equity Breakdown

The chart below shows the calculation of the tangible Shareholders Equity or “Managerial Equity” which we use to determine the Recurring RoTAE.

Q18 Average Balance (Ch$ Billion)

Credit Portfolio

Highlights

·
By the end of the first quarter of 2018, our total credit portfolio reached Ch$20.6 trillion, increasing 1.0% from the previous quarter and decreasing 2.3% from the same period of the previous year. The increase is led by a higher retail loans in Chile partly offset by still lower credit demand from companies for investment purposes limiting our commercial loan portfolio expansion in Chile and also a downward trajectory of the economic activity in Colombia also impacting both our wholesale and total loan portfolios growth.

·
In constant currency, total loans in Colombia decreased 0.1% in 1Q18 and 3.2% in the 12-month period. In Chile, loan portfolio decreased 0.1% in 1Q18 and in the 12-month period. (See details on page 38).

Credit Portfolio - Currency Breakdown

                                             Ch$ billion

As of March 31, 2018, Ch$6,934 billion of our total credit portfolio was denominated in, or indexed to, foreign currencies. This portion increased 3.0% in this quarter, mainly due to the 5.0% nominal increase in our loan portfolio in Colombia which for consolidation purposes is considered a foreign currency.

NPL Ratio (90 days overdue) by segment

By the end of the first quarter of 2018, our total consolidated NPL ratio for operations 90 days overdue reached 2.36%, an increase of 10 basis points from the previous quarter and of 57 basis points from the same period in 2017.

The NPL ratio also increased by 16 basis points for commercial loans from 2.32% to 2.48% compared to the previous quarter. The NPL ratio for mortgage loans decreased 3 basis points from 2.26% to 2.23% in the quarter.

Funding

Highlights

·
Total funding, including interbank deposits, amounted to Ch$22.9 trillion by the end of the first quarter of 2018, a 0.6% increase compared to the previous quarter. This trend is consistent with our growth pace in our commercial activity.

·
Our funding strategy is to optimize all sources of funding in accordance with their costs, their availability, and our general asset and liability management strategy. The funding structure in the period of time analyzed in this report has changed seeking for a longer tenor maturity and diversification.

·
In this context, Itaú CorpBanca successfully placed US$2,222 million senior bonds in the local market year-to-date ( US$995 million in 2016) between the first and third quarters of 2017 seeking for longer maturity tenor and maintaining comfortable liquidity levels under BIS III standards. In addition, the spreads obtained on these issuances have allowed for an improvement in the cost of funds. The terms of these bonds are set forth in the chart below.

Our strategy of diversification also includes two syndicated loans, one for US$465 million maturing in April 2020 and a US$200 million AB Loan led by IFC (a 5-year tenor for the A Loan and a 3-year tenor for the B Loan, maturing in December 2020 and December 2018, respectively).

Bonds in CLP & UF (expressed in USD mn)

Balance Sheet by Currency

Assets | March 31, 2018

Liabilities | March 31, 2018

* Consolidated data not only considers Chile and Colombia but also adjustments related to intercompany and minority shareholders.

Solvency Ratios

Note: (1) Core Capital = Capital Básico according to SBIF BIS I definitions. (2) BIS Ratio= Regulatory capital / RWA, according to SBIF BIS I definitions.

Minimum Capital Requirement

Our minimum capital requirements follow the set of rules disclosed by the SBIF, which implement the Basel I capital requirements standards in Chile. These requirements are expressed as ratios of available capital - stated by the Referential Equity, or of Total Capital, composed of Tier I Capital and Tier II Capital - and the risk-weighted assets, or RWA. Minimum total capital requirement corresponds to 10.0%.

Itaú CorpBanca will target a capital ratio based on the greater of 120% of the minimum regulatory capital requirement or the average regulatory capital ratio of the three largest private banks in Chile and Colombia.

As of February 28, 2018, the last public information published by the SBIF, the average regulatory capital ratio of the three largest private banks in Chile was 14.0%.

Quarterly Evolution of the Regulatory Capital Ratio

At the end of first quarter of 2018 our Regulatory Capital Ratio reached 14.3%, a 33 basis points decrease when compared to the fourth quarter of 2017.

This decrease is mainly explained by the increase of Risk-Weighted Assets, especially from Colombia driven by a positive exchange rate, and by the decrease in equity due to a dividend payment higher than our provision for dividends.

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Our Shares

Itaú CorpBanca capital stock is comprised of 512,406,760,091 common shares traded on the Santiago Stock Exchange (ITAUCORP). Shares are also traded as American Depositary Receipts (“ADR”) on the New York Stock Exchange (ITCB).

Corporate Structure Chart

1- Includes 182,125,023 shares owned by Cía. Inmobiliaria y de Inversiones Saga SpA that are under custody.

Strengths of our structure

·	Itaú CorpBanca is being controlled by Itaú Unibanco.

·	Itaú Unibanco and CorpGroup appoint the mayority of the board of directors.

·	Pursuant to the Shareholders Agreement, the directors appointed by Itaú Unibanco and CorpGroup shall vote together as a single block according to Itaú Unibanco recomendation.

·	Professional and experienced management team.

Performance in the Capital Market

Dividends

Itaú CorpBanca paid its annual dividend of Ch$0.04484469 / share in Chile on March 27, 2018. The dividend payout ratio was 40% of 2017 Net Income, equivalent to a dividend yield of 0.76%.

For purposes of capital requirements, annual dividends are provisioned at 30%. Dividend policy approved by shareholders in March 2017 in the Annual Shareholders Meeting is to distribute a final dividend of 100% of the annual net income net from the necessary reserves to comply with capital ratios defined as "Optimal Regulatory Capital" in the “Shareholders Agreement” whose terms are part of the "Transaction Agreement" executed on January 29, 2014.

The following table shows dividends per share distributed during the past five years:

Credit Risk Ratings

International Credit Risk Rating
On a global scale, Itaú CorpBanca is rated by two worldwide recognized agencies: Moody´s Investors Service (“Moody’s”) and Standard & Poor´s Global Ratings (“Standard & Poor’s” or “S&P”).
On May 10, 2017, Moody’s affirmed ‘A3/Prime-2’ ratings. Ratings benefit from Moody's assessment of a high probability of government support and very high probability of affiliate support from its controlling shareholder, Itaú Unibanco. Ratings have a ‘Stable’ outlook as expected improvements in terms of profitability and maintenance of good asset quality are counterbalanced by the bank's low capitalization.
Moody´s	Rating
Long-term foreign currency deposits	A3
Long-term foreign currency debt	A3
Short-term foreign currency deposits	Prime-2
Outlook	Stable

On August 4, 2017, Standard & Poor´s affirmed our ‘BBB+A-2’ ratings and removed the ‘CreditWatch Negative’ assigned on July 14, 2017 following the sovereign downgrade. The Outlook is ‘Negative’ reflecting S&P’s view that there is at least a one-in-three chance that they could downgrade us and other eight Chilean financial institutions if growth in lending and property prices picks up in Chile, leading to pressures on economic imbalances given the country’s already weakened external position. The latter led to a downgrade of Chile sovereign rating on July 13, 2017.

Standard & Poor´s	Rating
Long-term issuer credit rating	BBB+
Senior unsecured bonds	BBB+
Short-term issuer credit rating	A-2
Outlook	Negative

Local Credit Risk Rating
On a national scale, Itaú CorpBanca is rated by Feller Rate Clasificadora de Riesgo Ltda. ("Feller Rate") and by Standard & Poor's Global Ratings Chile Clasificadora de Riesgo Ltda. ("Standard & Poor's Chile" or "S&P Chile").
On April 3, 2018, Feller Rate affirmed local ratings in ‘AA’, reflecting a strong business profile, a strong risk profile, an adequate capital and liquidity position and a moderate generation capacity. The outlook was confirmed as 'Stable'.

Feller Rate	Rating
Long-term issuer credit rating	AA
Senior unsecured bonds	AA
Letter of credit	AA
Long-term deposits	AA
Subordinated bonds	AA‑
Short-term deposits	Nivel 1+
Shares	1ª Clase Nivel 1
Outlook	Stable

On April 3, 2018, S&P Chile rated our long-term issuer credit rating in ‘clAA, reflecting Itau Corpbanca's significant market share and business size in the Chilean financial system. S&P Chile expects our performance to continue improving in 2018, with gradual recovery of asset quality metrics, modest lending growth, stable margins, and lower dividend payments. In S&P’s view, there is a moderately high likelihood that we would receive government support if needed for being a systemically important institution. Itaú Corpbanca is viewed as an insulated subsidiary from potential liquidity problems that its controlling shareholder may have, which does not limit the rating on the former to those on the latter. The Outlook is 'Negative' reflecting the negative trend S&P view in Chile's economic risk trend, as part of their Banking Industry Country Risk Assessment (BICRA) evaluation, and potential downward revision of the anchor if the negative trend leads to a BICRA downgrade.
Standard & Poor´s Chile	Rating
Long-term issuer credit rating	clAA
Senior unsecured bonds	clAA
Letter of credit	clAA
Long-term deposits	clAA
Subordinated bonds	clAA‑
Short-term deposits	clA-1+
Shares	1ª Clase Nivel 1
Outlook	Negative

CAUTION REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS
Certain statements in this Report may be considered as forward-looking statements. Forward-looking information is often, but not always, identified by the use of words such as "anticipate", "believe", "expect", "plan", "intend", "forecast", "target", "project", "may", "will", "should", "could", "estimate", "predict" or similar words suggesting future outcomes or language suggesting an outlook. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements regarding expected benefits and synergies from the recent merger of Banco Itaú Chile with and into CorpBanca, the integration process of both banks, the expected timing of completion of the transaction, anticipated future financial and operating performance and results, including estimates for growth, as well as risks and benefits of changes in the laws of the countries we operate, including the Tax Reform in Chile.
These statements are based on the current expectations of Itaú CorpBanca’s management. There are risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from the forward-looking statements included in this communication. For example, (1) problems that may arise in successfully integrating the businesses of Banco Itaú Chile and CorpBanca, which may result in the combined company not operating as effectively and efficiently as expected; (2) the combined company may be unable to achieve cost-cutting synergies or it may take longer than expected to achieve those synergies; (3) the credit ratings of the combined company or its subsidiaries may be different from what Itaú CorpBanca or its controlling shareholders expect; (4) the business of Itaú CorpBanca may suffer as a result of uncertainty surrounding the merger; (5) the industry may be subject to future regulatory or legislative actions that could adversely affect Itaú CorpBanca; and (6) Itaú CorpBanca may be adversely affected by other economic, business, and/or competitive factors.
Forward-looking statements and information are based on current beliefs as well as assumptions made by and information currently available to Itaú CorpBanca’s manage-ment. Although management considers these assumptions to be reasonable based on information currently available to it, they may prove to be incorrect. By their very nature, forward-looking statements involve inherent risks and uncertainties, both general and specific, and risks that predictions, forecasts, projections and other forward-looking statements will not be achieved.
We caution readers not to place undue reliance on these statements as a number of important factors could cause the actual results to differ materially from the beliefs, plans, objectives, expectations and anticipations, estimates and intentions expressed in such forward-looking statements. More information on potential factors that could affect Itaú CorpBanca’s financial results is included from time to time in the “Risk Factors” section of Itaú CorpBanca’s Annual Report on Form 20-F for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016, filed with the SEC. Furthermore, any forward-looking statement contained in this Report speaks only as of the date hereof and Itaú CorpBanca does not undertake any obligation to update publicly or to revise any of the included forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. The forward-looking statements contained in this Report are expressly qualified by this cautionary statement.
CONTACT INFORMATION:
Gabriel Moura
CFO. Itaú CorpBanca
Santiago. Chile
Phone: (562) 2686-0558
IR@corpbanca.cl
Claudia Labbé
Head of Investor Relations. Itaú CorpBanca
Santiago. Chile
Phone: (562) 2660-1751
claudia.labbe@itau.cl
Nicolas Bornozis
President. Capital Link
New York. USA
Phone: (212) 661-7566
nbornozis@capitallink.com